
Historic Summary of Society Special Project Funding (2006–2024) 
 

Year Special Project Initiative Funding Awarded 

2024 January 

The Algoma Society of Architects (ASA) received funding for The Collab North 
Sponsorships/Les bourses Collab North 

The Hamilton & Burlington Society of Architects (HBSA) received funding for Sub-
Committee formation and Workshop for Municipal Rental Housing By-Laws 

The London Society of Architects (LSA) received funding for Nuit Blanche London 

The North Bay Society of Architects (NBSA) received funding for Kid Kits: The 
Climate Change Challenge 

The North Bay Society of Architects (NBSA) received funding for The Collab North 
Sponsorships/Les bourses Collab North 

The North Bay Society of Architects (NBSA) received funding for College 
Scholarship 

The North Bay Society of Architects (NBSA) received funding for University 
Sponsorship 

The Northern Ontario Society of Architects (NOSA) received funding for The Collab 
North Sponsorships/Les bourses Collab North 

The Ottawa Regional Society of Architects (ORSA) received funding for Ottawa 
Architecture Week 

The ST Lawrence Valley Society of Architects (SLVSA) received funding for Local 
Legacies: An Audio Chronicle of Architectural Practices within the Saint Lawrence 
Valley 

The ST Lawrence Valley Society of Architects (SLVSA) received funding for Urban 
Sketching-Kington: 2x urban sketching classes with Architect, Artist Marek 
Badzynski 

The Toronto Society of Architects (TSA) received funding for Sharing our Work on 
Toronto’s Queer Spaces 

The Toronto Society of Architects (TSA) received funding for Walking Tours 

The Windsor Region Society of Architects (WRSA) received funding for Windsor 
Public Library Education Initiative 2024 

The Windsor Region Society of Architects (WRSA) received funding for 
Architecture/Cultural History – Public Lectures 

 

 

$ 1,750 

 
$ 5,500 
 
 
$ 6,000 
 
$ 4,500 
 
 
$ 1,750 
 
 
$ 1,000 
 
 
$ 1,500 
 
 
$ 1,750 
 
 
$ 10,000 
 
 
$ 1,484.63 
 
 
 
$ 1,702.16 
 
 
 
$ 3,500 

 

$ 12,000 

$ 1,500 

 

$ 2,500 

 

 



The Windsor Region Society of Architects (WRSA) received funding for United Way 
Windsor Essex, On Track to Success Program 2024 

The Windsor Region Society of Architects (WRSA) received funding for Social 
Media Management: Annual Recurring 

The Windsor Region Society of Architects (WRSA) received funding for Windsor 
Film Festival 

July 

The Grand Valley Society of Architects (GVSA) received funding for OAA’s 
President Visit – Tour Video Recording 

The Hamilton Burlington Society of Architects (HBSA) received funding for Art 
Gallery of Hamilton Arts Festival Sponsorship Event & Panel Discussion 

The London Society of Architects (LSA) received funding for Nuit Blanche London 

The London Society of Architects (LSA) received funding for Design Excellence 
Panel 

The Northern Ontario Society of Architects (NOSA) received funding for 
BEA(North) Talks 

The Toronto Society of Architects (TSA) received funding for Milestone Celebration 
+ Intern Architect Engagement Session 

The Toronto Society of Architects (TSA) received funding for Architecture Minutes 
Short Video Series 

The Windsor Region Society of Architects (WRSA) received funding for The Better 
Cities Film Festival 

The Windsor Region Society of Architects (WRSA) received funding for Bike 
Windsor Essex, Winter Wheels Program 2024-25 

 

$ 6,000 

 

$ 6,000 

 

$ 6,000 

 

 

$ 3,500 

$ 4,200 

 

$ 6,000 

$ 1,500 

$ 5,000 

$ 3,400 

$ 9,000 

$ 2,460 

$ 3,000 

 

 Total 2024: $ 112,496.79 



2023 January 

The Hamilton & Burlington Society of Architects (HBSA) received funding for Power 
of Design Coffee Table Book 

The Northern Ontario Society of Architects (NOSA) received funding for Public and 
Virtual Lecture 

The North Bay Society of Architects (NBSA) received funding for College 
Scholarship 

The North Bay Society of Architects (NBSA) received funding for University 
Scholarship 

The Ottawa Regional Society of Architects (ORSA) received funding for Ottawa 
Architecture Week 

The Toronto Society of Architects (TSA) received funding for Pride Parade 

The Toronto Society of Architects (TSA) received funding for Walking Tours 

The Windsor Region Society of Architects (WRSA) received funding for United Way 
Windsor Essex, On Track to Success Program 2023 (WRSA Partnership / Student 
Sponsorship) 

The Windsor Region Society of Architects (WRSA) received funding for Windsor 
Public Library Education Initiative 2023 (WRSA Partnership) 

The Windsor Region Society of Architects (WRSA) received funding for Social 
Media Management: Annual Recurring 

July 

The North Bay Society of Architects (NBSA) received funding for Kid Kits 

The ST Lawrence Valley Society of Architects (SLVSA) received funding for 
“Architecture” Open Source Augmented Reality Platform 

The Windsor Region Society of Architects (WRSA) received funding for Jeff Speck 
Lecture 

The Windsor Region Society of Architects (WRSA) received funding for Bike 
Windsor-Essex, Winter Wheel 

The Windsor Region Society of Architects (WRSA) received funding for Windsor 
Film Festival 

 

$ 6,000 

 

$ 3,500 

 

$ 1,000 

 
$ 1,500 
 
 
$ 10,000 
 
 
$ 8,500 

$ 12,000 

$ 6,000 

 

 
$ 1,500 

$ 6,000 

 

$ 4,500 

$ 8,000 

$ 12,000 

$ 3,000 

$ 6,000 

 Total 2022: $ 89,500 



2022 January 
 

 
The Hamilton & Burlington Society of Architects (HBSA) received funding for $6,000 

 Missing Middle Document & Public Launch  

 
The Hamilton & Burlington Society of Architects (HBSA) received funding for $4,000 

 Website Rebuild & Domain Purchase  

 
The Toronto Society of Architects (TSA) received funding for On-Demand Lecture $17,500 

 Platform  

 
The Windsor Region Society of Architects (WRSA) received funding for Historical $4,000 

 Research of Society - Phase 2  

 
The Windsor Region Society of Architects (WRSA) received funding for United $5,000 

 Way OTTS Initiative  

 
July 

 

 
The North Bay Society of Architects (NBSA) received funding for Primary Sponsor $1,500 

 for the North Bay Municipal Heritage Committee Photo / Video Contest  

 
The North Bay Society of Architects (NBSA) received funding for Kid Kits $3,000 

 
The Windsor Region Society of Architects (WRSA) received funding for Social $3,000 

 Media Management 6-Months  

 
The Windsor Region Society of Architects (WRSA) received funding for Bike $3,000 

 Windsor Essex, Winter Wheels Program 2022-23  

 
The Windsor Region Society of Architects (WRSA) received funding for Windsor $3,000 

 International Film Festival 2022  

 
The Algoma Society of Architects, North Bay Society of Architects, Northern $5,000 

 Ontario Society of Architects, Northwestern Ontario Society of Architects  

 received funding for Designing for Dignity in the North: A Celebration Event  

 
The St Lawrence Valley Society of Architects (SLVSA) received funding for “AR $17,000 

 chitecture" Open source Augmented Reality platform  

 Total 2022: $ 72,500 



2021 January 
 

The North Bay Society of Architects (NBSA) received funding for Bachelor of 
Architecture Scholarship and Architectural Technician or Architectural Technology 
Diploma 

 
 
 

$1,000 

 The North Bay Society of Architects (NBSA) received funding for Architectural $500 

Technician or Architectural Technology Diploma  

The Northern Ontario Society of Architects (NOSA) received funding for Sudbury $7,500 

Action Centre for Youth Warming Installation  

The Toronto Society of Architects (TSA) received funding for TSA (Image) $16,500 

Database  

The Windsor Region Society of Architects (WRSA) received funding for Windsor $4,000 

International Film Festival sponsorship  

The Windsor Region Society of Architects (WRSA) received funding for Bike $3,000 

Windsor Essex Winter Wheels sponsorship  

The Windsor Region Society of Architects (WRSA) received funding for social $3,000 

media and website advancement  

July 
 

The Hamilton & Burlington Society of Architects (HBSA) received funding for $2,500 

Homeless Habitation Symposium  

The Hamilton & Burlington Society of Architects (HBSA) received funding for $2,500 

The Power of Design Exhibit  

The Toronto Society of Architects (TSA) received funding for Preparing for $4,500 

Reopening, and PPE and Equipment Purchase  

The Windsor Region Society of Architects (WRSA) received funding for Society’s $3,000 

100-Year Anniversary  

The Windsor Region Society of Architects (WRSA) received funding for Social $6,000 

Media Management 1-Year  

 Total 2021: $ 45,000 



 
 

2020 

 
 

Please note: Council approved a modified administration process for Special 
Project Funding (SPF). Beginning in 2020, the SPF annual budget of up to $80,000 
is to be split as follow: $4,000 for the year’s Conference host, and two rounds of 
applications. For the latter, $38,000 is allotted for the first round of applications 
(due in January) and $38,000 (plus any remainder) for the second round of 
applications (due in July). Certain pre-approved recurring initiatives no longer fall 
under this program—these are the WRSA contribution to the Windsor 
International Film Festival, TSA walking tours, and ORSA’s contribution to Ottawa 
Architecture Week. 

January 

The Toronto Society of Architects received funding for its climate town hall event. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

$5,000 

 The North Bay Society of Architects received funding for B.Arch and Arch Diploma $1,500 

sponsorships.  

The Northern Ontario Society of Architects received funding for its building tours. $1,200 

July 
 

The Toronto Society of Architects received funding for the renewal of its website. $10,000 

The London Society of Architects received funding for the improvement of its $1,700 

website.  

The Windsor Regional Society of Architects received funding for its Doors Open $5,000 

Windsor keynote event about Indigenous ties to the city’s heritage architecture.  

The Windsor Regional Society of Architects received funding for its local historical $3,000 

research project.  

The Niagara Society of Architects received funding for its architectural walking $5,500 

tour guide map.  

 Total 2020: $32,900 



 
 

2019 

 
 

Please note: Council approved a modified administration process for Special 

 

 Project Funding (SPF). Beginning in 2019, the SPF annual budget of up to $60,000  

 is to be split between two rounds of applications. $30,000 is to be allotted for the  

 first round of applications (due in January) and $30,000 is to be allotted for the  

 second round of applications (due in May).  

 
The Hamilton & Burlington Society of Architects (HBSA) received funding for the $6, 000 

 research and exhibition project, “Power of Design: Hamilton's History of  

 Electrification.”  

 
The Hamilton & Burlington Society of Architects (HBSA) received funding for the $3,500 

 Young Architects of Hamilton Public Engagement Series: YAH You Can  

 
The Northern Ontario Society of Architects (NOSA) received funding for public $2,550 

 lectures  

 
The Northern Ontario Society of Architects (NOSA) received funding for public $1,400 

 building tours  

 
The Ottawa Regional Society of Architects (ORSA) received funding for Ottawa $10,000 

 Architecture Week (OAW), *approved on an on-going basis, awarded annually.  

 
The Ottawa Regional Society of Architects (ORSA) received funding for local $2,500 

 advocacy  

 
The Toronto Society of Architects (TSA) received funding for the Toronto $6,000 

 Architecture Tours, *approved on an on-going basis, awarded annually.  

 The Toronto Society of Architects (TSA) received funding for the Toronto Pride 
parade & float 

 
The Windsor Region Society of Architects received funding for the Windsor 
International Film Festival, playing architecturally relevant films to the wider 
public *approved on an on-going basis, awarded annually. 

$8,030 
 
 

$6,000 

TOTAL 2019: $45,980 



 
2018 

 
The North Bay Society of Architects (NBSA) received funding for the donation of 
architecture books to local libraries 

 
$1,500 

The Northern Ontario Society of Architects (NOSA) received funding for public 
lectures 

$4,000 

The Northern Ontario Society of Architects (NOSA) received funding for the Four 
Walls – Building Envelope Performance 

$1,500 

The Niagara Society of Architects (NSA) received funding for NSA website 
development and brand identity 

$4,500 

The Northwestern Ontario Society of Architects (NWOSA) received funding for 
the Healthy Architecture Mini-Film Festival and Panel Discussion 

$3,000 

The Ottawa Regional Society of Architects (ORSA) received funding for Ottawa 
Architecture Week (OAW), *approved on an on-going basis, awarded annually. 

$10,000* 

The Ottawa Regional Society of Architects (ORSA) received funding for Women in 
Architecture 2018 

$3,500 

The Trent Society of Architects (Trent) received funding for the Density Study/ 
Trent Society Showcase 

$2,000 

The Toronto Society of Architects (TSA) received funding for the Toronto 
Architecture Tours (TAT), *approved on an on-going basis, awarded annually. 

$6,000* 

The Toronto Society of Architects (TSA) received funding for the Doors Open 2018 
(Expanded Programming) 

$4,500 

The Toronto Society of Architects (TSA) received funding for the Student 
Outreach—Sketchbooks Program 

$8,500 

The Windsor Region Society of Architects received funding for Doors Open 
Windsor 2018 

$5,000 

The Windsor Region Society of Architects received funding for the Windsor 
International Film Festival, playing architecturally relevant films to the wider 
public *approved on an on-going basis, awarded annually. 

$6,000* 

TOTAL 2018: $60,000 



2017 The Northern Ontario Society of Architects (NOSA) received funding for the 
World Architecture Day: Public Program + Lecture 

 
The Northern Ontario Society of Architects received funding for the construction 
of an architectural installation as part of the Up Fest in Sudbury, ON. 

The Ottawa Regional Society of Architects received funding for Ottawa 
Architecture Week, including program content, keynote speaker fees, and the 
commission and realization of a site and theme specific pavilion. 

 
The Ottawa Regional Society of Architects received funding for Ottawa Architects 
150, continued multi-year funding, 2013-2017 

 
The Toronto Society of Architects received funding for the Toronto Architecture 
Tours (TAT), approved on an on-going basis. 

 
The Toronto Society of Architects received funding for the Architecture Tours for 
High School students. 

 
The Toronto Society of Architects received funding for the online archiving of the 
TSA Urban Affairs Forums. 

The Windsor Region Society of Architects received funding for the Windsor 
International Film Festival, playing architecturally relevant films to the wider 
public. 

 
The Windsor Region Society of Architects received funding for Student 
Engagement Event 

The Windsor Region Society of Architects received funding for Awards Night 

The Windsor Region Society of Architects received funding for their Web Page 
Advancement 

$3,000 
 
 

$7,000 

 
$11,500 

 
 
 

$8,000 
 
 

$6,000 
 
 

$4,500 
 
 

$7,400 

 
$6,000 

 
 
 

$4,000 

 
$4,000 

$1,000 

TOTAL 2017: $62,400 



 
 

2016 

 
 

The Grand Valley Society of Architects (GVSA) received funding for the Kitchener 
Public Library (KPL)/GVSA Lecture series on Architecture and the Environment. 

 
 

$6,000 

The Hamilton / Burlington Society of Architects (HBSA) received funding for the 
Young Architects of Hamilton (YAH) Learning Series. 

$12,700 

The Northern Ontario Society of Architects received funding for the construction 
of an architectural installation as part of the Up Fest in Sudbury, ON. 

$5,000 

The Northern Ontario Society of Architects received funding for a publication on 
the creation of a northern school of architecture (Laurentian Architecture 
Laurentienne). 

$2,500 

The Ottawa Regional Society of Architects received funding for Ottawa Architects 
150, a project to bring the “family tree” up to date and cover the period 1867 to 

$14,500 

 2017 to eventually be published in 2017 to mark Canada’s Sesquicentennial. 
Continued multi-year funding, 2013-2017. 

 

The Ottawa Regional Society of Architects received funding for Ottawa 
Architecture Week, including program content, keynote speaker fees, and the 
commission and realization of a site and theme specific pavilion. 

$9,000 

The Toronto Society of Architects received funding for the Toronto Architecture 
Tours 

$6,000 

The Toronto Society of Architects received funding for the online archiving of the 
TSA Urban Affairs Forums. 

$6,800 

The Toronto Society of Architects received funding for the implementation of 
“Eco Jam 2016 – Architects Rocking for Architects” during the OAA 2016 
Conference. 

$4,000 

The Windsor Region Society of Architects received funding for involvement in the 
Congress of the New Urbanism National Convention Detroit-Windsor 2016. 

$9,500 

The Windsor Region Society of Architects received funding for Doors Open 
Windsor sponsorship, including venue and speaker expenses. 

$3,000 

TOTAL 2016: $79,000 



 
 

2015 

 
 

The Grand Valley Society of Architects (GVSA) received funding for the Kitchener 
Public Library (KPL)/GVSA Lecture series on Architecture and the Environment 

 
 

$4,500 

The Hamilton / Burlington Society of Architects (HBSA) received funding for a 
presentation and subsequent panel discussion on the future of our cities by Joe 
Minicozzi and his team at Urban 3. 

$11,000 

The Hamilton / Burlington Society of Architects (HBSA) received funding for a 
three-part lecture series from August to October 2015. 

$6,500 

The Hamilton / Burlington Society of Architects (HBSA) received funding to host a 
public design event during the weekend of Hamilton’s annual Supercrawl festival 
(September 11-13). 

$9,500 

The Northern Ontario Society of Architects received funding for the construction 
of an architectural installation as part of the Up Fest in Sudbury, ON. 

$3,000 

The North Western Ontario Society of Architects received funding for the Magnus 
Parkette Project. 

$9,000 

The Ottawa Regional Society of Architects received funding for Ottawa Architects 
150, a project to bring the “family tree” up to date and cover the period 1867 to 
2017 to eventually be published in 2017 to mark Canada’s Sesquicentennial. 

Continued multi-year funding, 2013-2017. 

$5,000 

 The Ottawa Regional Society of Architects received funding for Ottawa 
Architecture Week, including fees for keynote speakers and the costs to build a 
pavilion on site during the week of the event. 

$11,750 

The Ottawa Regional Society of Architects received funding for ORSA’s design 
excellence award. 

$10,200 

The St. Clair Society of Architects received funding for sponsorship of continued 
partnership with the Windsor International Film Festival. 

$13,000 

The St. Clair Society of Architects received funding for the development and 
maintenance of the SCSA website and social networking pages. 

$3,850 

The St. Clair Society of Architects received funding to increase the level of 
sponsorship for Doors Open Amherstburg, including a sponsored keynote speaker 
focusing on adaptive reuse. 

$9,300 

The St Lawrence Valley Society of Architects received funding for the initial 
development and launch of their website. 

$10,000 

The Trent Society of Architects received funding for the organization of a Pecha 
Kucha event to be hosted in Haliburton County. 

$3,500 



The Toronto Society of Architects received funding for the Toronto Architecture 
Tours. 

$7,000 

The Toronto Society of Architects received funding for the creation of the new 
“Toronto’s Open Spaces” map. 

$8,500 

TOTAL 2015: $125,600 

 
 

2014 

 
 

The Hamilton / Burlington Society of Architects (HBSA) received funding for the 
funding of a public lecture during the 2014 Architecture Week Lecture which will 
be documented and archived by a videographer. 

 
 

$12,080 

The Hamilton / Burlington Society of Architects (HBSA) for the funding of the 
HBSA Lecture Series focusing on heritage and design issues. 

$7,500 

The Northumberland- Durham Society of Architects received funding in the 
amount of to the Northumberland Durham Society of Architects (NDSA) for the 
expansion of the existing collections of Architectural Publications in eight public 
libraries located throughout your geographic area. 

$12,000 

The North Western Ontario Society of Architects received funding for the 
advancement of the “Design Local/Build Local” campaign, through the 
development of a short film which will include interviews and clips of NWOSA 
members and firms. 

$7,345 

The Ottawa Regional Society of Architects received funding for Ottawa Architects 
150, a project to bring the “family tree” up to date and cover the period 1867 to 

$11,000 

 2017 to eventually be published in 2017 to mark Canada’s Sesquicentennial. 
Continued multi-year funding, 2013-2017. 

 

The Ottawa Regional Society of Architects (ORSA) received funding for Ottawa’s 
Architecture Week (Sept.29th-October 5th 2014). 

$5,400 

The St.Clair Society of Architects (SCSA) received funding for development of a 
series of architecturally themed films to be a part of the 10th anniversary of the 
Windsor International Film Festival (WIFF). 

$8,200 

The Toronto Society of Architects (TSA) received funding for the online archiving 
of the TSA Urban Affairs Forums. 

$6,800 

The Toronto Society of Architects (TSA) received funding for the funding of the 
TSA Archives Project, to be curated through a series of online exhibitions of the 
TSA website. 

$4,800 

Total 2014: $75,125 



 
 

2013 

 
 

The Hamilton / Burlington Society of Architects (HBSA) received funding for 
hosting the HBSA Celebrate Awards Dinner in November of 2013 to be held 
annually with awards held every second year. 

 
 

$500 

The Hamilton / Burlington Society of Architects (HBSA) received funding for 
regular website updates to keep the information on its site current with regards to 
local events by integrating social media feeds (twitter). 

$1,800 

The Hamilton / Burlington Society of Architects (HBSA) received funding for 
strategic advertising leading up to an event and an event photographer at 2-3 
larger HBSA annual events which would allow website/media updates to reflect 
current HBSA activities. 

$3,900 

The Hamilton / Burlington Society of Architects (HBSA) received funding for 
Architecture Week Hamilton 2013 to include headline symposium, short design 
charrettes, roundtable discussion, displays, walking tours, and a Saturday Lecture 
series. 

$9,800.00 + 
$7,500.00 (Total = 
$17,300.00) 

The Northumberland Durham Society of Architects (NDSA) received funding for 
the expansion of the current collections of high end architectural publications at 
each of the eight libraries in which the Society has previously established 
collections to date. 

$8,000 

The Northwestern Ontario Society of Architects (NWOSA) received funding to 
continue with the marketing for the billboard advertising campaign and to 
undertake necessary updates and “fine-tuning” of the new society website. 

$3,637.41 

The Northwestern Ontario Society of Architects (NWOSA) received funding to 
support the newly created Urban Design Award that is aimed at recognizing a local 
business / property owner who has renovated, built or developed a property 
(building/landscape, or combination of both) that provides a positive contribution 
to the quality of our built environment. 

$6,328 

  
The Ottawa Regional Society of Architects (ORSA) received funding for the 
funding of Ottawa Architects 150, a project to bring the “family tree” up to date 
and cover the period 1867 to 2017 to eventually be published in 2017 to mark 
Canada’s Sesquicentennial. Completion date of five years. 

 
$6,000.00 Total 
Commitment from 
2013 – 2017: 
$44,500.00 

The Ottawa Regional Society of Architects (ORSA) received funding for the 
redesign of its current website, communications systems and internet presence. 

$21,145 

The St.Clair Society of Architects (SCSA) received funding for the sponsorship of 
an event that will feature a presentation by Mr. Dan Burden, Executive Director of 
the Walkable and Liveable Communities Institute, on the principles and benefits of 
increased walkability followed by a Walkability Tour to a few key areas in Windsor. 

$2,000 

The St.Clair Society of Architects (SCSA) received funding for a presentation by 
Mr. Douglas Farr regarding Sustainable-Urbanism in November 2013 to include 
venue, speaker expenses and promotion through conventional and emerging 
media. 

$7,300 



The Toronto Society of Architects (TSA) received funding for sponsorship of the 
further development/expansion of Toronto Architecture Tours in order to meet 
their business goal of self-sufficiency. 

$5,000 

Total 2013: $82,910.41 

 
 

2012 

 
 

The Hamilton / Burlington Society of Architects (HBSA) received funding for the 
production of a series of digital and static images of recent projects by 
architectural firms in HBSA. 

 
 

$5,855.52 

The Hamilton / Burlington Society of Architects (HBSA) received funding to host a 
juried show of architects and intern architects whom paint, sculpt or perform 
artwork that can be exhibited in a gallery setting. 

$2,169.60 

The Hamilton / Burlington Society of Architects (HBSA) received funding to 
organize an evening of celebration and a round table discussion. 

$8,475 

The Northumberland Durham Society of Architects received funding to provide 
access to high end architectural publications to high school students in smaller 
community areas outside of the GTA. 

$5,000 

The Thunder Bay Society of Architects (now Northwestern Ontario Society of 
Architects) received funding for a billboard advertising campaign and to launch a 
website and logo. 

$11,100 

The Toronto Society of Architects (TSA) received funding for the re-design of their 
website. 

$5,000 

The Toronto Society of Architects (TSA) received funding to sponsor the further 
development/expansion of Toronto Architecture Tours in order to meet their 
business goal of self-sufficiency. 

$5,000 

Total 2012: $42,600.12 

 
 

2011 

 
 

Please note: Funding was increased to approximately $41,500 for 2011 Societies 
Special Projects to cover all approved projects submitted. 

It was also stipulated that the Special Project Funding be subject to the provision of 
a written report on the use of Special Project Funding received by the local society 
in previous years; that this report be provided as a part of the Society’s’ annual 
report to be submitted in January, that this reporting be retroactive for projects 
funded since 2008; and, that future funding will be subject to receipt of a written 
status report on all special project funding received by that society. 

 

The Hamilton / Burlington Society of Architects received funding for the Milton 
Library Project. 

$2,000 



The Hamilton / Burlington Society of Architects received funding for guest 
speakers for Architecture week. 

$7,500 

The St. Clair Society of Architects received funding for “(Re) Windsor Inspiration + 
Intervention II”. 

$5,000 

The St. Clair Society of Architects received funding for advertising subject to 
further discussion between the OAA and the Society with respect to defining the 
medium and the messaging. 

$7,000 

The Toronto Society of Architects re-designed and printed the Toronto Guide 
Map. 

$5,000 

The Toronto Society of Architects developed/expanded Toronto Architecture 
Tours. 

$10,000 

The Grand Valley Society of Architects was granted funding to produce an Oral 
History. 

$5,000 

TOTAL 2011: $41,500 

 
 

2010 

 
 

The Niagara Society of Architects created an exhibition showing a sample of the 
work of various architects, built in the area between 1945 and 1969 titled Niagara 
Architecture in the Post War Period. 

 
 

$4,160 

The Grand Valley Society of Architects initiated an oral history project capturing 
the interviews, notes & digital recordings of 8 architects. 

$6,000 

The Toronto Society of Architects developed & launched two walking tours: 
‘Toronto’s Cultural Renaissance’ and the ‘Financial District’. 

$10,000 

TOTAL 2010: $20,160 

 
 

2009 

 
 

No requests solicited 

 

   

TOTAL 2009: N/A 

 
 

2008 

 
 

The Ottawa Regional Society of Architects Initiated various programs to fund the 
Intern Architect support program. 

 
 

$5,150 

Hamilton / Burlington Society of Architects purchased a selection of architectural 
books for distribution to local library branches. 

$6,000 

Toronto Society of Architects developed the TSA guide map and launched a new 
Web site. 

$5,000 



Northumberland-Durham Society of Architects Implemented Phase 2 of ‘Take it 
to the Streets’, an initiative involving the creation of architectural book sections 
within local libraries of adjacent municipalities.(Clarington, Port Hope, etc.) Phase 
1 began in Oshawa. 

$2,500 

TOTAL 2008: $18,650 

 
 

2007 

 
 

The Grand Valley Society of Architects Established a stronger web presence 
beginning with the creation of a Web site map. 

 
 

$2,000 

The Niagara Society of Architects Preserved the collected exhibit items of 
architects Nicholson and Macbeth. Produced a 20 minute video of the exhibit & 
online exhibit on the NSA Web site. 

$500 

Note: 
The following two requests were defeated subject to receipt of additional 
information related to those requests including content and format.1.) St. Clair 
Society requested funding to allow them the opportunity to advertise on Billboards 
for the duration of twelve months. 2.) The Ottawa Regional Society of Architects 
requested funding to conduct a Sustainable and Integrated Design Lecture series. 
Additional information was never received to support the approval of the Special 
funding requests. 

 

TOTAL 2007: $2,500 

 
 

2006 

 
 

Northumberland Durham Society of Architects Purchased books on architecture 
for distribution to community libraries throughout the Northumberland county 
and Durham region. 

 
 

$10,000 

Toronto Society of Architects received funding which was divided between two 
projects: 1. The design and launch of a new TSA Website and 2. The creation of a 
guide map focused on Toronto’s downtown public open spaces. 

$10,000 

TOTAL 2006: $20,000 

 


